
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Committee 
 
 
 
Wed 20 Oct 
2010 
7.00 pm 
 
Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
det
[...]
 - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Executive 

Committee 

 

 

 

20th October 2010 

7.00 pm 

Committee Room 2 Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Carole Gandy (Chair) 
Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
Juliet Brunner 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
 

Malcolm Hall 
Gay Hopkins 
Jinny Pearce 
Debbie Taylor 
 

1. Apologies  To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to 
attend this meeting. 
  

2. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
  

3. Leader's Announcements  1. To give notice of any items for future meetings or for 
the Forward Plan, including any scheduled for this 
meeting, but now carried forward or deleted; and 

 
2 any other relevant announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

4. Minutes  

(Pages 1 - 10)  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Executive Committee held on the 29th September 2010. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

5. Council Plan - Part 1  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider the proposed priorities for Redditch Borough 
Council 2011 – 2014. 
 
(Report to follow) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

6. Revised Customer 
Feedback Policy  

(Pages 11 - 20)  

Head of Customer Services 

To gain approval for a revised customer feedback policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

20th October 2010 
 
 

7. Garden Waste  

(Pages 21 - 46)  

Head of Environmental 
Services 

To provide Members with an update on the garden waste 
collection trial and make recommendations for the future of 
the service. 
 
(Report attached and referral report from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to follow) 
 
(All Wards)  

8. Home Repairs 
Assistance Policy  

(Pages 47 - 64)  

Head of Housing 

To consider and approve a Home Repairs Assistance Policy, 
which will replace the current policy. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

9. Regional Housing Pot 
Grant  - Proposals  

(Pages 65 - 70)  

Head of Housing 

To approve the proposed use of Regional Housing Grant. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(No Specific Ward Relevance)  

10. Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

(Pages 71 - 84)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on the 15th and 21st September 
2010. 
 
There are recommendations to consider. 
 
(Minutes attached) 
  

11. Minutes / Referrals - 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood 
Groups etc.  

Chief Executive 

To receive and consider any outstanding minutes or referrals 
from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Executive 
Panels, Neighbourhood Groups, etc. since the last meeting 
of the Executive Committee, other than as detailed in the 
items above. 
 
  

12. Advisory Panels - update 
report  

(Pages 85 - 88)  

Chief Executive 

To consider, for monitoring / management purposes, an 
update on the work of the Executive Committee’s Advisory 
Panels and similar bodies, which report via the Executive 
Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  



 
 
Executive 
Committee  

 

 

20th October 2010 
 
 

13. Action Monitoring  
(Pages 89 - 92)  

Chief Executive 

To consider an update on the actions arising from previous 
meetings of the Committee. 
 
(Report attached) 
  

14. Exclusion of the Public  It may be necessary, in the opinion of the Chief Executive, to 
consider excluding the public from the meeting in relation to 
the following items of business on the grounds that exempt 
information is likely to be divulged. It may be necessary, 
therefore, to move the following resolution: 

“that, under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following matter(s) on 
the grounds that it/they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraphs (to be specified) of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) 
of the said Act, as amended.” 
  

15. Proposed Charity Shop 
Drop-in - Winyates 
Centre  

(Pages 93 - 102)  

Director of Policy, 
Performance and 
Partnerships 

To consider a request for a reduction in the commercial rent 
to allow a Charity Shop and Drop in Community Space to be 
opened at the Winyates Centre. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 
(Winyates Ward)  

16. Confidential Minutes / 
Referrals (if any)  

To consider confidential matters not dealt with earlier in the 
evening and not separately listed below (if any). 
  

  

 
 





 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

29th September 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillors Peter Anderson and Andrew Brazier 
 

 Officers: 
 

 J Godwin, C Felton, S Hanley, R Cooke, A Walsh, E Hopkins, L Tompkin 
and C Wilson 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 I Westmore 
 

 
 

76. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

77. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Peter Anderson declared an interest in Item 9 (Arrow 
Valley Countryside Centre – Contractual Arrangements) as detailed 
separately at Minute 84 below. 
 

78. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair advised that the following items of business, scheduled 
on the Forward Plan to be dealt with at this meeting, had been 
rescheduled to a later meeting: 
 

• Town Centre Landscape Improvements; and 
• Update on Garden Waste Collection. 

 
The Chair also advised that she had accepted the following matter 
as urgent business: 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

29th September 2010 

 
Item 8 – Pitcheroak Golf Course – Referral from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
(Not meeting the publication deadline as the Overview and Scrutiny 
meeting post-dated the agenda despatch) 
 

79. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
8th September 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to it being noted under Minute 
number 69 that Councillor Taylor had declared an interest in 
view of her personal connection to that organisation and not 
because she was a Member of the Board of Redditch Co-
operative Homes. 
 

80. WORCESTERSHIRE JOINT COUNTY AND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY REPORT SUMMER FLOODS 2007 AND 
OTHER LAND DRAINAGE MATTERS  
 
The Committee received a presentation updating it on progress with 
regard to the Joint Scrutiny Report into the 2007 floods and other 
land drainage strategies. The Members were reminded that 
Redditch had been in a significantly better position than many other 
Worcestershire Districts at the time of the 2007 floods as the 
Borough’s records were far more advanced and complete than was 
the case in other districts. It was noted that progress in respect of 
more recent legis
[...]
h had been 
approved in accordance with Standing Order 36, namely: 
 
Prospective Tenant – Unit 27, Rubicon Business Centre 
(UB Reference 484) 
 
Discretionary Disabled Facilities Grant 
(UB Reference 485) 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the matters be noted. 
 

90. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the relevant 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the said Act, as 
amended: 

Page 7



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

29th September 2010 

 
 
Redditch United Football Club – Financial Position Statement 
(as detailed at Minute 91 below). 
 

91. REDDITCH UNITED FOOTBALL CLUB STATUS  
 
(During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information. It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
affair of any particular body (including the authority holding that 
information.) 
 
 
 

 

 Chair 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00pm 
and closed at 8.57pm 

Page 8



Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 10



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  20th October 2010 
 

IW.amended.29.9.10 

CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY  
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Councillor Michael Braley, Portfolio 

Holder for Corporate Management 
Relevant Head of Service Amanda de Warr, Head of Customer 

Services 
Non-Key Decision  
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 This report outlines recommendations for changes to the corporate 

customer feedback process with a view to providing a more effective means 
for a customer to make comments, compliments or complaints about 
services and staff.  The recommendations aim to streamline the process to 
make it easy for customers to access and for staff to administer and to 
ensure staff have a consistent approach when dealing with customer 
feedback.  

 
1.2 If members approve the process, officers will implement computer software 

to enable staff to capture data about complaints and improve reporting 
mechanisms.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that  
 

the Customer Feedback Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved.   

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 An appropriate customer feedback policy is necessary to: 
 

• ensure that we obtain information about the public perceptions about 
our services, 

• inform future policy and service planning, and 
• provide customers with a mechanism to raise concerns about how we 

have dealt with something. 
 
3.2 There are 6 overriding principles to good complaints handling that should be 

followed at all times:   
 

 1.   Getting it right; 
 2.  Being customer focused; 

Agenda Item 6Page 11



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE  
COMMITTEE  20th October 2010 
 

IW.amended.29.9.10 

 3.  Being open and accountable; 
 4.  Acting fairly and proportionally; 
 5.  Putting things right; 
 6.  Improving as a result. 
 
3.3 All forms of feedback help us to: 
 

• understand what services people value and why; 
• share good practice; 
• make sure we learn and develop in a way which keeps providing a 

good service to customers; 
• recognise when staff ‘go the extra mile’. 
 

3.4 Customer feedback is a valuable source of customer insight and complaints 
provide a valuable source of data we can use to inform what we do in the 
future.  

 
3.5 The process for customers should be straightforward and easy to 

understand.  We should deal with customer complaints correctly, 
comprehensively and as quickly as possible.  

 
3.6 Complaints procedures a
[...]
in 
east  

Stop in east 
and increase 
west trial to 
cover 10,000 
properties ( 
figures based 
on 10% take 
up)  

(10% take up)  (7% take up) 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 
Publicity 
printing & 
delivery  

3 5 8 30 30 

Operational 
costs (staff & 
vehicles & 
Fuel) 

9 27 27 86 86 

Total cost of 
running 
service  

12 32 35 116 116 

Income 
received 

12 30 35 105 74 

Shortfall  - 2 0 11 42 

      
      
Estimated 
charge per 
customer to 
cover cost of 
service  

£36 £37 £35 £39 £55 

Page 23



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th October 2010 
 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\5\5\AI00004553\GardenWasteCollectionService12Octo6amDSfinal0.DOC/24.09.
10/LW 

      
      
Additional 
wheeled bins 
required 
(approx £21 
each) 

Already 
have 
bins 

£11k* £16k £63k £44k 

*for the extension of the area to 5,000 properties, green bins can continue to be 
used 

 
5.5 For any revision to the service a number of bins would have to be 

purchased for customers. There is currently a £15k saving within the service 
area relating to grant received for waste management. It is proposed that 
this saving be utilised to fund capital costs arising from the additional bins. 
Option c and d could be funded from this saving. Approval of Option e would 
result in additional funding being identified or an increase in charge to the 
customer of between £39 and £55.  

 
5.6 It should be noted that there will be a requirement to purchase brown bins if 

the service is rolled out across the town on a long term basis. However, the 
type of bin would depend on who provided the service, which will be looked 
at as part of the transformation programme for environmental services in 
2011/12. Therefore brown bins should not be purchased until the outcome 
of the transformation process is known. 

 
6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 the Council has a duty to 

collect household waste, which includes garden waste gene
[...]

       

 

Page 45



Page 46



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th October 2010 

 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\4\2\AI00005245\HomeRepairsAssistacnePolicy2010Commreport0.DOC- 16.9.10-
dg. IW amended.29.09.10 

HOME REPAIRS ASSISTANCE POLICY 2010 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr Brandon Clayton, Portfolio Holder 

for Housing. Local Environment and 
Health 

Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 
Services 

Key Decision 
 
1.  SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 To agree the proposed Home Repairs Assistance Policy 2010, a 

replacement for the existing Policy, this gives details of discretionary 
financial assistance to owners occupiers to improve housing standards. 

 
1.2 The Home Repairs Assistance Policy is also in the process of being 

considered for approval by the other District Councils within Worcestershire. 
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 

the Home Repairs Assistance Policy attached at Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved. 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 From 1st June 2010 the delivery of the Disabled Facilities Grants, Kickstart 

and ‘Lifetime Loans’, now to be called Home Repairs Assistance, has been 
undertaken through the newly commissioned Home Improvement Agency, 
Worcestershire Care & Repair, managed by Festival Housing. 

 
3.2 The Home Repairs Assistance Policy covers assistance given to bring 

properties in the private sector (owner-occupied) up to the Decent Homes 
standard or to respond to Housing & Health Safety Rating System 
(HHSRS) category one hazards.  This financial assistance is offered as an 
interest-free loan.  It is critical to the council meeting its decent homes 
targets for vulnerable occupiers and funding will be used to assist those 
households where work is less than £5k or who do not qualify for Kickstart 
funding. 

 
3.3 Over the previous three years the Council has provided 138 loans for 

decent homes work to be undertaken. 

Agen
[...]
 
Health 

Relevant Head of Service Angie Heighway, Head of Community 
Services 

Non-Key Decision  
 
1.   SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 
 
 To consider proposed uses of the Regional Housing Pot Grant for loans to 

landlords of houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) to the value of 50% of 
the required work, subject to a maximum of £3,000 per unit of 
accommodation that is repayable when ownership of the property is 
transferred, Private Sector Housing software and research & intelligence 
projects. 

 
 2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

The Executive Committee is asked to RECOMMEND that 
 
1) That up to £30,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be transferred to 

the 2010/11 Capital Programme for loans to landlords of HMO’s; 
and 

 
RESOLVE that 
 
2) That up to £10,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be used for the 

purchase of appropriate management software for the Private 
Sector Housing Team and; 

 
3) That up to £50,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be used for the 

following strategic housing research & intelligence projects 
including 
• Private Sector Stock Condition report 
• Strategic Housing Market Assessment 
• Worcestershire Housing Strategy 
• Worcestershire Local Investment Plan   

 

Agenda Item 9Page 65



REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
COMMITTEE  20th October 2010 

 

:Y/Office Services/Temporary Committee Reports/Executive/Regional Housing Pot Grant Proposals/MB/SW/Amended D 
Sunman/ 101011 

3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Council currently has £154,000 unallocated Regional Housing Pot 

Grant from its 2009/10 & 2010/11 allocation.  This Grant was given via the 
Regional Housing Board for the purpose of dealing with issues regarding 
non decency of properties occupied by vulnerable people in the private 
sector. 

 
3.2 The Government set a target for Local Authorities to achieve 70% of 

vulnerable occupiers living in decent housing in the private sector by 2010.  
The Council has exceeded this target.  ”Vulnerable" households are defined 
as those in receipt of i
[...]
. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor 
Quinney. Councillor Griffin was the named substitute in her 
absence.  
 
Members were informed that Councillor Banks had been replaced 
on the Committee by Councillor Anderson. 
 

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND OF PARTY WHIP  
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip 
 

80. MINUTES  
 
The wording of minute 69 was amended to clarify that Mr Simon 
Oliver was a local resident and consultee on the Climate Change 
Strategy rather than a consultant by occupation.  
 
 

Agenda Item 10Page 71



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 25th 
August 2010 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

81. ACTIONS LIST  
 
The Committee considered the latest version of the Action List and 
specific mention was made on three of the Actions, namely: 
 
a) Courses available after the closure of the REDI Centre – 

Action 1 
 
 Officers would report back to the Committee in the near 

future with information on which courses were to be 
discontinued.  

 
b) Work Programme – Action 4 
 
 Members were informed that Councillor Vickery had met with 

Jess Bayley to discuss the matter of undertaking a Task and 
Finish Group on the issue of Promoting Redditch. A 
preliminary report was expected to be received at the 
forthcoming Committee meeting on 6th October 2010. 

 
c) Budget Scrutiny Workshops – Action 10 
 
 Members were informed that the first workshop, to take place 

on 25th October 2010, 5.00pm, would predominantly be an 
information sharing session which would allow for more 
informed discussion at the second budget scrutiny workshop 
that was due to take place on 22nd November 2010 at 
5.00pm.  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 

82. CALL-IN AND SCRUTINY OF THE
[...]
 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

89. WORCESTERSHIRE SCRUTINY CHAIRS AND VICE CHAIRS 
NETWORK - FEEDBACK  
 
Councillor Hartnett provided the Committee with an oral report from 
the Worcestershire Scrutiny Chairs and Vice Chairs Network 

Page 76



   

Overview andOverview andOverview andOverview and    
ScrutinyScrutinyScrutinyScrutiny        
Committee 

 
 

 
 
 

Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 
 

meeting in Kidderminster on 13 September 2010 which Councillor 
Thomas had also attended. The Committee was informed that 
Councillors Hartnett and Thomas had, in principle, supported the 
Council’s continued involvement in the Network, subject to a 
number of caveats. The Network agreed to meet either three or four 
times per annum, with the intention to hold the next meeting before 
the end of the year in Redditch.  
 
A member suggested that the Network should be ambitious in terms 
of its scope for scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted 
 

90. REFERRALS  
 
There were no referrals.  
 

91. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were informed that dates had been set for portfolio 
holders to individually attend future Committee meetings.  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 9.20pm 

Page 77



Page 78



 
 

 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 21st September, 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Diane Thomas (Chair), Councillor Anita Clayton (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Peter Anderson, Jack Cookson, Bill Hartnett, Robin King, 
William Norton and Brenda Quinney 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor Carole Gandy and Roy Banks, (substitute co-opted 
representative for UNISON). 
 

 Officers: 
 

 R Cooke, J Godwin and J Staniland 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 J Bayley and M Craggs 
 
 

92. APOLOGIES AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors 
Shurmer and Vickery. Councillor Cookson was named 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 

Executive 
Committee 

  

 

20th October 2010 
 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 
  

Councillor Carole Gandy (Chair), Councillor Michael Braley (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillors Juliet Brunner, Greg Chance, Brandon Clayton, 
Malcolm Hall, Gay Hopkins, Jinny Pearce and Debbie Taylor 
 

 Also Present: 
 

  Councillor A Brazier 
 

 Officers: 
 

 M Bough, K Dicks, H Halls, S Hanley, S Horrobin, G Revans, A de Warr 
and L Williams. 
 

 Committee Services Officer: 
 

 S Skinner 
 

 
 

92. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

94. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader advised that she had accepted the following 
matters as Urgent Business: 
 
• Item 5 – Council Plan – Council Plan – Part 1 

 
• Item 7 – Garden Waste – Referral from the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 
 
• Item 11 – Referral from the Joint Committee for 

Worcestershire Enhanced Two Tier Regulatory Service. 
 

 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
95. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that  
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee held on 
29th September 2010 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

96. COUNCIL PLAN - PART 1  
 
The Committee considered a report which set out the Council’s 
Vision and Priorities and strategic focus ready for the forthcoming 
round of budget preparation. It was essentially proposed to 
reconfirm the existing Vision and priorities. 
 
Members considered the current content of the Plan and, further to 
a number of Member queries, what did not perhaps appear at first 
sight to be included. The Leader explained how various matters 
were sometimes covered under different headings, such as 
Housing under ‘Enterprising Community’ and Leisure under the 
overall Vision.  
 
In terms of the Government’s initial pronouncements on the 
Comprehensive Spending Review, which had been issued earlier 
on the same day as the Committee meeting, Members 
acknowledged that it was far too soon to begin to interpret the 
possible impacts on the Council Plan. Further detailed 
consideration would be given to this in later reports. 
 
During consideration of the Plan, specific mention was made of the 
recent successes achieved in performance at Redditch High 
Schools. Mindful of earlier less satisfactory ratings, the Committee 
was gratified to learn of the recent Ofsted successes at both Arrow 
Vale and Trinity High Schools. 
 
The Leader agreed a further report was required to consider how 
resources might be refocused to support this area. 
 
Finally, Members acknowledged the usefulness of the ‘Budget 
Juries’ used in the Plan preparation processes; thanked the 
participants; and expressed a desire to build further on this 
initiative. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Vision and priorities, as set out at Appendix 1 (Paragraphs 
6.1 – 6.6) of the report, be reconfirmed and the focus for the 
forthcoming budget round, in line with the analysis of the 
Council’s national, regional and local context, be approved. 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
97. CUSTOMER FEEDBACK POLICY  

 
The Committee considered proposals for a revised Customer 
Feedback Policy, to deal more effectively with comments, 
complaints and compliments. 
 
The Head of Customer Services explained how a streamlined but 
more responsive process, supported by updated IT solutions, would 
be more accessible, more consistent, and therefore more 
satisfactory, for customers. 
 
Some concern was expressed at the loss of the Member Panel final 
stage of the existing complaints process, but Members generally 
agreed that this unnecessarily lengthened complaints processes 
and that, rather than the existing 3-stage process, it was preferable 
to aim to achieve a high quality response at the very first stage. 
 
During consideration of this matter a strong plea was made for 
‘Crystal English’ letters to be sent to Customers, as Members had 
sometimes felt Officers’ letters to be hard to understand. In this 
respect, Officers were referred to the readability checks available to 
them on word processing systems.  
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Customer Feedback Policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report be approved.  
 

98. GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE - OUTCOMES OF 
TRIAL  
 
Members considered a report which detailed the outcomes to date 
of the current trial garden waste collection service, together with 
recommendations for future delivery of the service.  
 
Members also received a supplementary report which detailed the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s view that the service should not 
proceed further. The Executive Committee did not support this view, 
but did amend Officers’ original recommendations, as detailed 
below. 
 
The key issue for the Committee was that the service should be 
self-supporting, and that Officers therefore needed to promote and 
consult on the service, before any further roll out, to be certain that 
any investment would be repaid. It was important that non users 
should not fund services available in only parts of the Borough.  
 
The Committee indicated that, if take up was likely to be less than 
10%, the service would not be sustainable; but if more than 10% 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
could be achieved, options should be considered for a wider roll-out 
to areas which might benefit from the service.  
 
It was agreed that the issue of further capital investment in 
equipment / bins etc. should therefore await further Committee 
decision. Similarly, in view of Members’ revised recommendations, 
the possibility of sharing such a service with Bromsgrove DC would 
now also be considered as part of a further report. 
  
RECOMMENDED that 
 
1) subject to a publicity and consultation exercise to seek 

customer response on likely take up and viability of the 
scheme before rolling out the service further; and further 
report back to the Committee in due course, 
 
Option D, as detailed at Paragraph 5.4 of the report, be 
the preferred option for the future of the garden waste 
collection service, namely: 

 
‘Stop trial in East and increase West trial to cover 10,000 
properties (figures based on 10% take up)’ ; and  

 
RESOLVED that 
 
2) Members note the outcomes of the trial garden waste 

collection service to date, as detailed in the report. 
 

99. HOME REPAIRS ASSISTANCE POLICY  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which proposed an 
updated Home Repairs Assistance Policy.  
 
This policy provided discretionary financial assistance to 
owner/occupiers and would therefore help to improve housing 
standards in the Borough. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Home Repairs Assistance Policy, attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report, be approved. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
100. REGIONAL HOUSING POT GRANT  - PROPOSALS  

 
Members considered proposed uses of the Regional Housing Pot 
Grant for loans to landlords of houses in multiple occupation 
(HMO’s). 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
3) up to £30,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be transferred 

to the 2010/11 Capital Programme for loans to landlords 
of Houses in Multiple Occupation; and 

 
RESOLVED that 
 
4) up to £10,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be used for 

the purchase of appropriate management software for 
the Private Sector Housing Team;  

 
5) up to £50,000 of the Regional Housing Pot be used for 

the following strategic housing research & intelligence 
projects including: 

 
• Private Sector Stock Condition report; 
• Strategic Housing Market Assessment; 
• Worcestershire Housing Strategy; 
• Worcestershire Local Investment Plan; and 

 
4) expenditure of up to the sum agreed by the Council at 1) 

above be approved in accordance with Standing Order 
41, for the purposes defined in the report. 
 

101. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee received the two most recent sets of minutes of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, noting that two recommended 
items had already been dealt with at earlier meetings of the 
Executive Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 15th and 21st September 2010 be received 
and noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
102. JOINT COMMITTEE FOR WORCESTERSHIRE ENHANCED TWO 

TIER REGULATORY SERVICE - REFERRAL  
 
Members received and noted the minutes if the meeting of the 
Worcestershire Shared Services Joint Committee dated 9th 
September 2010.  
 
The minutes included a referral for all constituent District Councils 
to adopt a single standard range of revised fees and charges for 
private water supplies. 
 
RECOMMENDED that 
 
the Council adopt the proposed fees and charges for private 
water supplies as follows: 
 
• Risk Assessment - £40 per hour (up to £500 maximum); 

 
• Investigation (each investigation) - £40 per hour (up to £100 

maximum); 
 

• Granting an Authorisation - £100 maximum; 
 

• Sampling (each visit) - £100 maximum; and 
 

• Analysing a sample 
 
- taken under regulation 10 - £25 maximum 

(small supplies) 
 

- taken during check - £100 maximum 
monitoring 
 

- taken during audit - £500 maximum 
monitoring. 
 

(This item was accepted by the Chair for consideration at the 
meeting as Urgent Business, in view of the need to obtain 
approvals from all member authorities within the same limited date 
range, for which the next meeting of the Committee would have 
been too late.) 
 

103. ADVISORY PANELS - UPDATE REPORT  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
subject to it being noted that the Grants Panel was next set to 
meet on 8th November 2010, the report be noted. 
 



   

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
Committee 

 
 

 
20th October 2010 

 
104. ACTION MONITORING  

 
The Committee received the Action Monitoring report without further 
update or comment. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
the report be noted. 
 

105. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that 
 
under S.100 I of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following matter on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the said Act, as amended: 
 
Proposed Charity Shop – Winyates Centre –  
Commercial Rent Reduction Request (as detailed at Minute 106 
below). 
 

106. PROPOSED CHARITY SHOP - WINYATES CENTRE  
 
The Committee considered terms for the commercial letting of 
Council premises in Winyates. 
 
[During consideration of this item Members discussed matters that 
necessitated the disclosure of exempt information.  It was therefore 
agreed to exclude the press and public prior to any debate on the 
grounds that information would be revealed relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).] 
 
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm 
and closed at 8.35 pm 


